IFRS 13 also requires specific disclosures related to fair values used within the consolidated financial statements. The company
adopted the disclosure requirements under IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting in Note 5.

iv. Presentation of Other Comprehensive Income

In June 2011, the IASB made amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”). The amendments require
that items of other comprehensive income are grouped into two categories: items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss and items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss. Income tax on items of other comprehensive income
are required to be allocated on the same basis. The consolidated statements of comprehensive income were amended in this
interim report to reflect the changes in presentation.

The following table includes select financial statement line items outlining the impact of the adoption of IFRS 10, 11 and IAS 19
on our previously reported consolidated financial statements as at January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2012 and for the three and
six month period ended June 30, 2012:

As at December 31, 2012 As at January 1, 2012
Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated
Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Sustainable resources $ 3,283 $ 233 $ 3,516 $ 3,155 $ 226 $ 3,381
Investments 11,689 (71) 11,618 9,401 (69) 9,332
Total Assets 108,644 218 108,862 91,022 214 91,236

Property-specific mortgages $ 33,648 $ 72 $ 33,720 $ 28,415 $ 72 $ 28,487
Equity

Non-controlling interests 23,190 97 23,287 18,516 96 18,612
Common Equity 18,160 (10) 18,150 16,743 (6) 16,737

Total Liabilities and Equity  108,644  218  108,862  91,022  214  91,236

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2012

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2012

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Consolidated Statement
 of Operations:
Revenues $ 4,411 $ 14 $ 4,425 $ 8,431 $ 33 $ 8,464
Net income 379 — 379 1,099 2 1,101
Net income to shareholders 138 — 138 554 — 554

Consolidated Statement of
 Comprehensive Income (Loss):
Other comprehensive
 income (loss) $ (907) $ — $ (907) $ (246) $ (6) $ (252)
Other comprehensive income
 (loss) to shareholders (492) — (492) (83) (4) (87)
Comprehensive income (loss) (528) — (528) 853 (4) 849
Comprehensive income (loss)
 to shareholders (354) — (354) 471  (4)  467

Q2 2013 INTERIM REPORT  47

Future Changes in Accounting Standards
Financial Instruments

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB on November 12, 2009 and will replace IAS 39, Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset
is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how
an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of
the financial assets. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment

[…]

IFRS 13 also requires specific disclosures related to fair values used within the consolidated financial statements. The company
adopted the disclosure additional requirements under IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting in Note 5.

iv. Presentation of Other Comprehensive Income

In June 2011, the IASB made amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”). The amendments require
that items of other comprehensive income are grouped into two categories: items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss and items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss. Income tax on items of other comprehensive income
are required to be allocated on the same basis. The consolidated statements of comprehensive income were amended in this
interim report to reflect the changes in presentation.

The following table includes select financial statement line items outlining the impact of the adoption of IFRS 10 and 11 and IAS
19 on our previously reported consolidated financial statements as at January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2012 and for the three
and six month periods ended June 30, 2012:

As at December 31, 2012 As at January 1, 2012
Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated
Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Sustainable resources $ 3,283 $ 233 $ 3,516 $ 3,155 $ 226 $ 3,381
Investments 11,689 (71) 11,618 9,401 (69) 9,332
Total Assets 108,644 218 108,862 91,022 214 91,236

Property-specific mortgages $ 33,648 $ 72 $ 33,720 $ 28,415 $ 72 $ 28,487
Equity

Non-controlling interests 23,190 97 23,287 18,516 96 18,612
Common equity 18,160 (10) 18,150 16,743 (6) 16,737

Total Liabilities and Equity  108,644  218  108,862  91,022  214  91,236

Q2 2013 INTERIM REPORT  57

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2012

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2012

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Consolidated Statement
 of Operations:
Revenues $ 4,411 $ 14 $ 4,425 $ 8,431 $ 33 $ 8,464
Net income 379 — 379 1,099 2 1,101
Net income to shareholders 138 — 138 554 — 554

Consolidated Statement of
 Comprehensive Income:
Other comprehensive income (loss) $ (907) $ — $ (907) $ (246) $ (6) $ (252)
Other comprehensive income (loss)
 to shareholders (492) — (492) (83) (4) (87)
Comprehensive income (loss) (528) — (528) 853 (4) 849
Comprehensive income (loss)
 to shareholders (354) — (354) 471  (4)  467

c) Future Changes in Accounting Standards

Financial Instruments

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB on November 12, 2009 and will replace IAS 39, Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is
measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity
manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial
assets. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in